

No. 23-1179

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

OAKLAND TACTICAL SUPPLY, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

HOWELL TOWNSHIP, MI,

Defendant–Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 18-cv-13443

APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665

MARTHA A. DEAN
LAW OFFICES OF MARTHA
A. DEAN, LLC
144 Reverknolls
Avon, CT 06001
(860) 676-0033

PETER A. PATTERSON
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
Counsel of Record

ROGER L. MYERS
MYERS & MYERS, PLLC
915 N. Michigan Ave., Ste. 200
Howell, MI 48843
(517) 540-1700

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Township’s restrictions infringe upon the right to train with firearms....	2
II. Plaintiffs have standing.	7
III. At the plain text level, this case presents the question whether the Second Amendment protects the right to train with common firearms.	8
IV. Training with arms is covered by the plain text of the Second Amendment.....	11
A. Training is covered by “bear Arms,” “well regulated,” and “security of a free State” in the Second Amendment’s plain text.	12
B. Training is protected by necessary implication.....	15
V. Plaintiffs’ use of history to confirm the meaning of the plain text follows the Supreme Court’s approach in <i>Heller</i>	17
VI. The Township’s attempts to avoid its burden under <i>Bruen</i> fail.	20
VII. Neither <i>Heller</i> nor <i>Bruen</i> was remanded for the government to provide additional historical evidence; the Township is not entitled to a <i>second</i> remand for that purpose.	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .	4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	20
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp. See</i> 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	7, 17, 21
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	21
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	16
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	2, 26, 27
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21, 22
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Beach</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 143 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)	25
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Beach</i> , 818 F. App’x 99 (2d Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	2, 11, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	10, 11, 22
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2004).....	25, 26
<i>Parsons v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	16
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	22
 <u>Rule</u>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	25

Ordinance

HOWELL TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE § 16.18 (Apr. 2023),
<https://bit.ly/3PwmokZ>6
